depth data, the participants of this study were limited in terms of the number and fields of 

study participated in PPG activities. Restrictions on the number of participants and the 

number of fields of study are based on their representation in photographing the 

implementation of PPG in. 

The participants of this research were 171 PPG participants in 2020. The hundred 

and seventy-one participants came from 10 different fields of study who took part in PPG 

from 34 provinces in Indonesia and participated in PPG at Universitas Negeri Malang, 

Universitas Pendidikan Indonesia, and Universitas Muhammadiyah Malang. All participants